NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO: 513
DATE OF QUESTION: 26 FEBRAURY 2021
DATE OF SUBMISSION: 12 MARCH 2021

Mr E J Marais (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Correctional Services:
(1) Whether any staff member in his department (a) performed work in addition to the responsibilities related to his or her work, outside normal working hours, in the past five financial years and (b) has been performing such work during the period 1 April 2014 up to the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, in each case, how is it determined whether such work is being performed or not; if so, in each case, (i) what number of staff members and (ii) in what job or work categories are the specified staff members employed;
(2) whether approval for such work was obtained in each case; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, (a) what is the policy of his department in this regard, (b) by whom are such applications considered and approved, (c) what number of contraventions of this policy were brought to the attention of the National Treasury in the past five financial years and (d) what steps have been taken against the transgressors?
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REPLY:

(1) The Department of Justice and Constitutional Development has reported as follows:
a) In the past five financial years, since 2016, a total number of 180 employees requested permission to perform remunerative work outside the public service or normal working hours, in terms of the Directive regulated by the Public Service Regulations of 2016. However, it should be noted that some of these employees applied for an approval more than once as the approval is only valid for a period of a year from the date of approval.
b) The table below provides a summary according to job title or work category for 2016/17 to 2020/21 financial years:
	Item No.
	Total number of applications received from officials requesting permission to perform work outside normal working hours
	(i) Total number of officials permitted to perform work outside normal working hours

	
	(ii) Job titles or Work Categories
	Number of Approved Applications
	Number of Disapproved Applications
	

	1. 
	Accounting Clerks
	5
	0
	5

	2. 
	Administrative Clerks
	57
	0
	57

	3. 
	Administration Heads (level 9)
	1
	0
	1

	4. 
	Administrative Officers
	11
	0
	11

	5. 
	Assistant Directors
	14
	0
	14

	6. 
	Assistant Financial Operations Managers
	3
	0
	3

	7. 
	Assistant Master
	2
	0
	2

	8. 
	Assistant State Attorney
	0
	1
	1

	9. 
	Audit Manager
	1
	0
	1

	10. 
	Chief Accounting Clerk
	1
	0
	1

	11. 
	Chief Administrative Clerks
	4
	0
	4

	12. 
	Court Intermediaries
	4
	1
	4

	13. 
	Court Interpreters
	6
	0
	6

	14. 
	Court Managers
	7
	2
	7

	15. 
	Deputy Directors
	12
	0
	12

	16. 
	Deputy Master
	1
	0
	1

	17. 
	Directors
	4
	0
	4

	18. 
	E-Scheduler Clerk
	1
	0
	1

	19. 
	Family Advocate
	1
	0
	1

	20. 
	Human Resource Practitioner
	1
	0
	1

	21. 
	Internal Auditors
	3
	0
	3

	22. 
	Legal Administration Officers
	2
	0
	2

	23. 
	Maintenance Investigators
	2
	0
	2

	24. 
	Maintenance Officers
	2
	0
	2

	25. 
	Master: Supreme Court
	2
	0
	2

	26. 
	Messenger
	1
	0
	1

	27. 
	Principal Legal Administration Officer
	1
	0
	1

	28. 
	Provisioning Admin Clerks
	2
	0
	2

	29. 
	Registrar
	1
	0
	1

	30. 
	Registry Clerks
	2
	0
	2

	31. 
	Secretaries
	2
	0
	2

	32. 
	Senior Secretaries
	2
	1
	2

	33. 
	Senior Assistant State Attorneys
	2
	0
	2

	34. 
	Senior Communication Officer
	1
	0
	1

	35. 
	Senior Court Interpreters
	2
	0
	2

	36. 
	Senior Human Resource Officer
	1
	0
	1

	37. 
	Senior Legal Admin Officer
	1
	0
	1

	38. 
	Senior Training Officer
	1
	0
	1

	39. 
	Social Workers
	2
	0
	2

	40. 
	State Accountants
	3
	0
	3

	41. 
	State Law Advisors
	2
	0
	2

	42. 
	Vetting Administrator
	1
	0
	1

	GRAND TOTAL
	174
	6
	174



(2) As indicated in the table above, 174 of the application requests were approved and only six (6) were disapproved.
(a) The Department is guided by the Directive on other remunerative work outside the public service issued by the Department of Public Service and Administration, together with the relevant legislation that include Public Service Act and Public Service Regulations. This directive is implementing section 30 of the Public Service Act (Act No. R103 of 1994). The Department may take appropriate disciplinary action in instances where contravention of the policy is established.

(b) Applications are considered and approved or disapproved by the Deputy Director-General: Corporate Services in terms of the Departmental Delegations.

(c) The Labour Relations Unit in the Department has confirmed that there was no disciplinary processes taken against any employee who contravened with the Directive on performing other remunerative work outside the public service without permission in the past five (5) years. And lastly, the Directive does not require the Head of Department to report to National Treasury on misconduct in relation to performing other remunerative work outside the public service. The Department reports statistical information to the Department of Public Service and Administration and Public Service Commission, as the normal process on reporting in terms of the relevant prescripts – in this instance, disciplinary matters by Director: Employee Relations.
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